The comparative amounts as at 31 December 2024 and 1 January 2024 and for the six month period ended 30
June 2024 have been restated due to correction of prior period errors relating to the insurance portfolios
acquired upon business combinations. The IFRS 4 intangibles should have been derecognized and
consolidation adjustments eliminating deferred acquisition costs should have been no longer required upon
first-time adoption of IFRS 17 that came into effect on the 1st of January 2023. The inaccurate recording of
the insurance portfolio resulted in the overstatement of the intangible assets, understatement of the trade and
other receivables and overstatement of the deferred tax liabilities.

In accordance with the requirements of ‘IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements’ and ‘IAS 8 Accounting
policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors’, the above items have been corrected retrospectively and accordingly
balances in the financial statements as at 31 December 2024 and 1 January 2024 and for the six month period
ended 30 June 2024 have been restated as follows:

Impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024:

As previously
reported

Adjustment

As restated

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Intangible assets 76,636 (35,225)  41,411
Trade and other receivables 24,015  28,909  52,924
Total assets 1,323,981 (6,316) 1,317,665
Accumulated losses (38,660) (5,517) (44,177)
Statutory reserve 12,621 (231) 12,390
Total equity 236,204 (5,748)  230,456
Deferred tax liability 5,064 (568)  4,496
Total liabilities 1,087,777 (568)  1,087,209
Total equity and liabilities 1,323,981 (6,316) 1,317,665

Impact of the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2024:

As previously
reported

Adjustment

As restated

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Intangible assets  83,065  (36,215)  46,850
Trade and other receivables  36,001   32,437  68,438
Total assets  1,182,927  (3,778) 1,179,149
Accumulated losses (45,972)  (3,438) (49,410)
Total equity  229,594  (3,438)  226,156
Deferred tax liability  4,249  (340)  3,909
Total liabilities  953,333  (340)  952,993
Total equity and liabilities 1,182,927 (3,778)  1,179,149

Watania International Holding (PJSC)
Condensed interim consolidated financial information (Unaudited)

37

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial information
For the period ended 30 June 2025

22. Prior year adjustments and comparative information (Continued)

Impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period ended
30 June 2024:

As previously
reported

Adjustment

As restated

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Amortisation of intangibles (2,888) 454 (2,434)
Other income 5,751 (1,617) 4,134
Profit for the period before tax 8,678 (1,163) 7,515
Income tax expense (740) 105 (635)
Profit for the period after tax 7,938 (1,058) 6,880
Total comprehensive income for the
period attributable to shareholders

7,739

(1,058)

6,681

Earnings per share 0.031  0.026

Impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the period ended 30 June 2024:

As previously
reported

Adjustment

As restated

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Profit before tax for the period 8,678 (1,163) 7,515
Amortisation of intangibles 2,965 (454) 2,511
Operating cash flows before changes in
working capital

3,544 (1,617) 1,927

Change in trade and other receivables (9,223) 1,617 (7,606)

23. Approval of the condensed interim consolidated financial information

The condensed interim consolidated financial information was approved and authorized for issue by the
Board of Directors on August 13, 2025.